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NOTICE OF ADOPTED AMENDMENT

07/09/2012

TO: Subscribers to Notice of Adopted Plan
or Land Use Regulation Amendments

FROM: Plan Amendment Program Specialist

SUBJECT: Clatsop County Plan Amendment
DLCD File Number 008-11

The Department of Land Conservation and Development (DLCD) received the attached notice of adoption.
Due to the size of amended material submitted, a complete copy has not been attached. A Copy of the
adopted plan amendment is available for review at the DLCD office in Salem and the local government
office.

Appeal Procedures*®
DLCD ACKNOWLEDGMENT or DEADLINE TO APPEAL: Monday, July 23, 2012

This amendment was submitted to DLCD for review prior to adoption pursuant to ORS 197.830(2)(b)
only persons who participated in the local government proceedings leading to adoption of the amendment
are eligible to appeal this decision to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA).

If you wish to appeal, you must file a notice of intent to appeal with the Land Use Board of Appeals
(LUBA) no later than 21 days from the date the decision was mailed to you by the local government. If
you have questions, check with the local government to determine the appeal deadline. Copies of the
notice of intent to appeal must be served upon the local government and others who received written notice
of the final decision from the local government. The notice of intent to appeal must be served and filed in
the form and manner prescribed by LUBA, (OAR Chapter 661, Division 10). Please call LUBA at
503-373-1265, if you have questions about appeal procedures.

*NOTE: The Acknowledgment or Appeal Deadline is based upon the date the decision was mailed by local
government. A decision may have been mailed to you on a different date than it was mailed to
DLCD. As a result, your appeal deadline may be earlier than the above date specified. NO LUBA

Notification to the jurisdiction of an appeal by the deadline. this Plan Amendment is acknowledged.

Cc: Jennifer Bunch, Clatsop County
Jon Jinings, DLCD Community Services Specialist
Matt Spangler, DLCD Regional Representative

Patrick Wingard, DLCD Regional Representative

<paa> YA



: Omn person [_] electronic [] mailed |

22 DLCD : DEPT OF
Notice of Adoption : JUL 02 2012

This Form 2 must be mailed to DLCD w1thm 3-Workin Days after the Final %ﬂg gg\?ESL%RPVGEﬁTN
Ordinance is signed by the public Official Designated by the jurisdiction P
and all other requirements of ORS 197.615 and OAR 660-018-000 e JEOCOfliceRipe Quily,

Jurisdiction: Clatsop County Local file number: 20110363, 64, 65
Date of Adoption: 6/27/2012 Date Mailed: 6/29/2012
Was a Notice of Proposed Amendment (Form 1) mailed to DLCD? [X] Yes [_]No Date: 12/14/2011
[X] Comprehensive Plan Text Amendment [X] Comprehensive Plan Map Amendment
[ ] Land Use Regulation Amendment [] Zoning Map Amendment
[] New Land Use Regulation [] Other:

Summarize the adopted amendment. Do not use technical terms. Do not write “See Attached”.

The consolidation application included a comprehensive plan zoning map amendment, text amendment
(density transfer), two (2) subdivisions, and three (3) property line adjustments. Comprehensive plan zoning
map amendment: Two sites will be downzoned from RAS5 and RA1 to OPR; the resulting density (13 density
units) will be transferred to two (2) receiving sites. Text Amendment: The table included in the Clatsop County
Standards Document in S3.162 will be amended to include the transferred density

Does the Adoption differ from proposal? No, no explaination is necessary

Plan Map Changed from: to:
Zone Map Changed from: to:
Location: Acres Involved:
Specify Density: Previous: New:

Applicable statewide planning goals:
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Was an Exception Adopted? [ ] YES [X] NO
Did DLCD receive a Notice of Proposed Amendment...

35-days prior to first evidentiary hearing? X Yes []No
If no, do the statewide planning goals apply? [(lYes []No
If no, did Emergency Circumstances require immediate adoption? [JYes []No

DLCD File NO. 008-11 (19097) [17100]



DLCD file No.
Please list all affected State or Federal Agencies, Local Governments or Special Districts:

ODOT, OWR, DLCD, Clatsop Soil and Water Conservation, CREST, City of Seaside, City of Warrenton,
DEQ, Clatsop County Public Works, NPS

Local Contact: Jennifer Bunch, Senior Planner Phone: (503) 325-8611 Extension:
Address: 800 Exchange Street, Ste 100 Fax Number: 503-338-3666
City: Astoria Zip: 97103- E-mail Address: jbunch@co.clatsop.or.us

ADOPTION SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS

This Form 2 must be received by DLCD no later than 5 working days after the ordinance has been signed by
the public official designated by the jurisdiction to sign the approved ordinance(s)
per ORS 197.615 and OAR Chapter 660, Division 18

1. This Form 2 must be submitted by local jurisdictions only (not by applicant).

2. When submitting the adopted amendment, please print a completed copy of Form 2 on light green
paper if available.

3. Send this Form 2 and one complete paper copy (documents and maps) of the adopted amendment to the
address below.

4. Submittal of this Notice of Adoption must include the final signed ordinance(s), all supporting finding(s),
exhibit(s) and any other supplementary information (ORS 197.615).

5. Deadline to appeals to LUBA is calculated twenty-one (21) days from the receipt (postmark date) by DLCD
of the adoption (ORS 197.830 to 197.845).

6. In addition to sending the Form 2 - Notice of Adoption to DLCD, please also remember to notify persons who
participated in the local hearing and requested notice of the final decision. (ORS 197.615 ).

7. Submit one complete paper copy via United States Postal Service, Common Carrier or Hand
Carried to the DLCD Salem Office and stamped with the incoming date stamp.

8. Please mail the adopted amendment packet to:

ATTENTION: PLAN AMENDMENT SPECIALIST
DEPARTMENT OF LAND CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT
635 CAPITOL STREET NE, SUITE 150
SALEM, OREGON 97301-2540

9. Need More Copies? Please print forms on 82 -1/2x11 green paper only if available. If you have any
questions or would like assistance, please contact your DLCD regional representative or contact the DLCD
Salem Office at (503) 373-0050 x238 or e-mail plan.amendments@state.or.us.

http://www.oregon.gov/LCD/forms.shtml Updated December 30, 2011
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June 29, 2012

NOTICE OF FINAL DECISION

File Number: Ordinance No. 12-01

Decision Date: June 27, 2012

Applicant: Russ Earl and Osburn-Olson, LLC

Property Owners: Russ Earl, Osburn-Olson, William Fackerell, and United
States of America.

Action: APPROVAL, with conditions

Action Described: A consolidated request by Frog Consulting LLC, on behalf of property
owners Russ Earl, Osburn Olson LLC, William Fackerell, and the United
States of America, for comprehensive plan zoning map amendments,
comprehensive plan text amendments, three property line adjustments,
and two cluster subdivisions.

Clatsop County has completed its review of the application described above. The Board of County
Commissioners approved the application on June 27, 2012. A complete copy of the decision document,
including the ordinance, resolution and order, and adopted findings of fact, is available for review at the
following location during normal business hours (8-5, M-F):

Clatsop County Land Use Planning Office
800 Exchange Street, Suite 100
Astoria, OR 97103

The decision document is also available for review on the Clatsop County website. To access the
document online please visit the County’s website at the following address, www.co.clatsop.or.us. Once
on the homepage, click on the Land Use Planning page.

The requirements for appeal of this decision are set forth in ORS 197.830 to 197.845. In general, the
requirements for appeal require a “Notice of Intent to Appeal” the decision, to be filed with the Orcgon
Land Usc Board of Appeals (LUBA) in Salem, Oregon. The Notice of Intent to Appeal the decision must
be filed with LUBA not later than 21 days from the date of this notice. Please call LUBA at 503-373-
1265 if you have questions regarding appeal procedures.

If you have questions about this notice, please contact the Clatsop County Land Use Planning Department
at (503) 325-8611.

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I, Jennifer Bunch, hereby certify that | mailed this Notice of Final Decision via the United States Postal
Service on June 29, 2012.

"o Pt bla1fix

Jeﬁm;ér Bunch, [Senior Planner Date/ J

Page 1 of 1



http://www.co.clatsop.or.us

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FOR THE COUNTY OF CLATSOP

In the Matter of: ORDINANCE # 12-01

A CONSOLIDATED APPLICATION FOR A
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN ZONING MAP
AMENDMENT, COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

TEXT AMENDMENT, AND THREE
PROPERTY LINE ADJUSTMENTS, AND Doc# 01X 0b 0055
TWO CLUSTER SUBDIVISIONS ON
PROPERTY OWNED BY RUSS EARL,
OSBURN-OLSON, LLC, UNITED STATES OF Recording Date: [p ‘281 A~
AMERICA, AND WILLIAM FACKERELL

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on, August 11, 2012, Russ Earl and Osbum-Olson, LLC, filed an application for an
amendment to the Clatsop County Comprehensive Plan Zoning Map, Compressive Plan Text, Three

Property Line Adjustments, and Two Cluster Subdivisions.

WHEREAS, the consolidated application was considered by the Planning Commission at a public
hearing on February 14, 2012, that was continued to March 13, 2012, and the Commission unanimously
recommended denial, which is attached as Exhibit “PC”; and

WHEREAS, the applicant submitted a traffic impact study on June 7, 2012, that was reviewed by
staff who prepared additional findings in support of the traffic impact study; and

WHEREAS, based on the June 8, 2012, findings staff recommended approval of the consolidated

application with conditions, and

WHEREAS, consideration for adoption of this Resolution & Order complies with the Post
Acknowledgement Plan Amendment rules of the Oregon Land Conservation and Development
Commission, and the Clatsop County Planning Commission has sought review and comment and has
conducted a public hearing process pursuant to the requirements of ORS 215.050 and 215.060 and the
Clatsop County Land and Water Development and Use Ordinance, and the Clatsop County Board of
Commissioners received and considered the Planning Commission’s recommendation and the staff

recommendation and held a public hearing on June 13, 2012; and

WHEREAS, public notice has been provided pursuant to law;

Page 1 of 2



NOW THEREFORE,

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CLATSOP COUNTY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The Clatsop County Zoning Map is hereby amended as shown in the attached
Exhibit A.

SECTION 2. The text of Clatsop County Land and Water Development Use Ordinance No. 80-24,

Standards Document, Section S3.162 is hereby amended as shown on the attached Exhibit B.

SECTION 3. In support of this ordinance, the Board adopts the findings in the Staff Report dated
April 3, 2012, addendum dated April 10, 2012, additional findings dated June 8, 2012 and associated
exhibits contained in Exhibit “PC”

—
Approved this '{’day of June, 2012

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
FOR CLATSOP COUNTY, OREGON

Y,y
By i‘_tfé[lv_v

eter Huhtala, Chair

Byi*ﬂljc/.c,‘(/ ﬂ(’ A 1 téy

Valerie Crafard, ording Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Jeff Bennett, County Counsel
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EXHIBIT A

CURRENT ZONING

T7N R10W Sec16 TL500
T7N R10W Sec16AB TL2800

PROPOSED ZONING




T6N R10W Sec0O3A TL200

CURRENT ZONING PROPOSED ZONING




Exhibit B
ORD 12-01

S$3.162. Density Table.

Sending Sites Existing Zoning New Zoning Axs:iec:gl)ele Density Units ' Rg:::?ti;g Receiving Site/s Re;zi:ing Density Credits *
710160000500 RA-5/OPR/LW RA-5/OPR/LW 338 6 1 77'1"02227(523333 8)) RA-5 6
710160002800 RA-1 OPR 45 2 0 7711%2277%%%331%% (('])); RA-S 2
71022C002900 (3);

61003A000200 RA-1/LW RA-1/OPR/LW 84 4 2 710270003600 (1) RA-S 4

710090000902 RAS, RAL, & LW OPR & LW 1]1{:51= 237'.33?; ;::: 0 ;}gggﬁggggg CBR 7 units

Subtetal = 7.13 (du) Subtotal = 7 (dc)

710090000801 RAS & LW OPR & LW RAS = 4.45 ac 0.89

71009CA00100 RAS OPR 0.59 0.12

71009CA01100 RAS OPR 23 0.46

71009CA01200 RAS OPR 2.07 041

71009CB00100 RAS & LW OPR & LW RA5=0.18 0.04

71009CB00500 RAS & LW OPR & LW RAS = 0.44 0.09

71009CB00600 RAS & LW OPR & LW RAS =1.83 0.36

71009CB00700 RAS & LW OPR & LW RA-5 =2.26 0.45

71009CBO0S0D RAS & LW OPR & LW RA5 =222 0.44

71009CD00100 RA5 OPR 1.84 0.37

71009CD00200 RAS & LW OPR & LW RA5=.76 0.15 0 710160000200 RA-5 7 units

71009CD00300 RAS & LW OPR & LW RAS = .99 02

71009C D00400 RAS OPR 0.12 0.02

71009CD00600 RAS & LW OPR & LW RAS=.37 0.07

71009C D00700 RAS & LW OPR & LW RAS=1.14 0.23

71009CD008S00 RAS OPR 1.33 027

71009CD00900 RAl OPR 1.87 0.94

71009CD01000 RAI OPR 0.7 035

71009CDO01100 RAI OPR 0.92 0.46

71009CD01200 RAS OPR 0.92 0.18

71009CD01300 RAS OPR 0.7 0.14




Subtotal = 1.15 (du)

71009CD01400 RAS OPR 0.92 0.18
71009CD01500 RAS OPR 0.92 0.18
71009CD01600 RAS & I.W OPR & LW RAS=.28 0.06
71009CD02000 RAS OPR 0.34 0.07
71009CD02100 RAS OPR 045 0.09
71009CD02200 RAS OPR 0.45 0.09
71009CD02300 RAI OPR 0.45 0.23
Subtotal = 7.54 (du) Subtotal = 7 (dc)
Street Vacations
Between Lots listed
Above RAS OPR 5.12 lo.gf‘ 710160000200 RA-S 1 Unit
Subtotal = 1.024 (du) Subtotal = 1 (dc)
810280003400  SFR-1/LW OPR / LW Sl;f}'gl; 14.89
1.51 710270003500 RA-5 19 Units
81033A001200  SFR-1/LW oo WV spra=s62 a2’
Subtotal = 19.51 (du) Subtotal = 19 (dc)
Remaining Density
from Above SFR-1 OPR/SFR-1 SFR-11.51 04 1.11 TBD TBD 4 Units
31033A001300  SFR-1 OPR SFR-1=3.71 0
Subtotal = 4.11 (du) Subtotal = 4 (dc)
81033D002102  SFR-1 OPR SFR-1 = .44 0.44 0 TBD TBD 1 Unit
Subtotal = .44 (du) Subtotal =1 (d¢)
81028CA001600 SFR-1 OPR/SFR-1 SFR-1=2.52 1.15° 1.36 TBD TBD 1 Unit

Subtotal = 1 (dc)

" A little over one acre is remaining on Tax Lot 1200.

' "Density Units" are calculated using the minimum lot size of the zone, i.c. 3.32 Acres of RA-1 divided by 2 equals 1.66 units.

" "Density Credits" are rounded down to the the nearest whole "Density Unit" (example: 7.54 Density Units = 7 Density Credits)

* This application rezones the easterly 1.15 acres and leaves 1.37 acres zoned SFR-1.




Memorandum

DATE: June 8, 2012

TO: Clatsop County Board of Commissioners

FROM: Jennifer Bunch, Senior Planne%w\

RE: West Dunes/Clatsop Estates Consolidated Application

On March 13, 2012, the Planning Commission recommended denial of the West Dunes/Clatsop Estates
consolidated application based solely on the absence of a traffic impact study (TIS). Since the PC issued
the recommendation of denial the applicant has provide additional materials that staff believes satisfies
the TIS requirement and warrants a revised staff recommendation of Approval with Conditions.

Traffic impact Study

On May 30, 2012, the applicants, through their attorney, Stark Ackerman, provided a draft TiS. Staff
asked County Engineer, Ron Ash, and Matt Caswell, ODOT, to review the study. Mr. Ash and Mr. Caswell
had previously provided comments on the application.

In an email dated June 7, 2012 (Attachment D), Mr. Ash acknowledges he continues to have safety
concerns but that the results of the TIS show that the impacts of the proposed development do not
warrant mitigation. Mr. Caswell’s email (Attachment E) provides clarification of his February 28, 2012,
comments contained in Exhibit 6 (pg. 374) of the staff report (Exhibit PC).

Section L5.352(3)(A) requires a TIS to be prepared in accordance with OAR 734-051-180. Since its
inclusion in our code this administrative rule has been modified and renumbered. At the time the
consolidated application was deemed complete OAR 734-051-0070(7) provided guidance on the
preparation of a TIS. Staff has evaluated the applicant’s TIS against the LWDUO Criteria and
administrative rules and has determined it contains the required elements. Based on the applicants
May 30™ submission staff has prepared additional findings that are included with this memo as
Attachment F.

Revised Preliminary Plat

The applicant has also provided a revised preliminary plat (Attachment C) that updates the open space
calculations to remove the area encumbered by the roadways. All references to a connection to the Polo
Ridge subdivision have been removed.

Public Comment — Melvin Maki

Mr. Maki had previously provided written comment during the Planning Commission proceedings and
recently provided comment to the Board of Commissioner (Attachment G) that reiterates his concerns
regarding increased setbacks on his property as a result of the downzone to OPR on the Fackerell
property as well as safety concerns on Highway 101. Prior to the PC hearing, staff worked with the
applicant to resolve the issue of increased setbacks by retaining strips of residential zoning at the
downzone sites. Examples are provided in Exhibit 5 of the Staff Report. With the submission of the final



TIS staff has prepared findings supporting the conclusion that mitigation is not required at the West
Dunes and Clatsop Estates approaches on Highway 101.

Revised Staff Recommendation

Based on the additional and revised findings staff recommends that the Board of Commissioners
approve the consolidated application subject to conditions of approval and conduct a first reading of
Ordinance 12-01.

Attachments: A — Letter from attorney Stark Ackerman dated May 30, 2012
B — Final Traffic Impact study dated June 6, 2012
C — Revised Preliminary Subdivision Plats dated March 30, 2012
D — Email from Ron Ash dated June 7, 2012
E — Email from Matt Caswell dated June 7, 2012
F — Revised findings for L3.512 dated June 8, 2012
G — Public Comment submitted by Melvin Maki dated May 16, 2012



Attachment A
Ackerman letter dated May 30, 2012



H E L T E R L 1 N E L.-

——————

STARK ACKERMAN
E-mail: sa@bhlaw.com
Admitred in Oregon and Washington

Qur File No 0084956004

May 30, 2012

BY E-MAIL (JBunch{@co.clatsop.or.us)

Jennifer Bunch, CFM

Planner / GIS Specialist
Clatsop County

800 Exchange Street, Suite 100
Astoria, OR 97103

Reference: Clatsop Estates and West Dunes Subdivision Application

Dear Jennifer:

As you know, we represent Osburn-Olson, LLC and Russ Earl, the applicants in
the consolidated Clatsop Estates and West Dunes subdivision application. This letter addresses
two issues that surtaced during the Planning Commission’s consideration of the application that
we believe warrant additional input to help the Board in its consideration: the request for a
traffic impact study, and the relationship of the subject application to the Polo Ridge subdivision.

Traffic Impact Study

Our clients have proposed a 27-lot development, comprised of the 18-lot West
Dunes subdivision and the 9-lot Clatsop Estates subdivision. Access to the subdivisions will be
provided by West Dunes Lane (the southern access). which will serve 14 lots of the West Dunes
subdivision, and Clatsop Estates Lane (the northern access), which will serve four lots of the
West Dunes subdivision, all nine lots of the Clatsop Estates subdivision, and six already existing
lots.

The Planning Commission’s recommendation of denial of the application was
based solely on the fact that the application did not include a Traffic Impact Study. The enclosed
Traffic Impact Study prepared by Lancaster Engineering corrects that deficiency.' The Traffic
Impact Study concludes that no mitigation measures are required to serve the proposed
development. Specifically, left-turn lanes are not warranted at either approach, nor are right-turn
lanes warranted. The Traffic Impact Study also addresses the county approval criteria set forth

' The enclosed Traftic Impact Study is marked as a draft; however, the analysis has been completed and the
applicant represents that the final Traffic Impact Study will not differ in any material form. The final copy of the
Traftic Impact Study will be subm';d shortly, in advance of the hearing.

335 SOUTHWEST ARDAOWAY * Si1'E 1903 » PORTLAND UREGUON 99/ 2053353

TCLIPHMANT 503.224 5550 racsmite ST3,224.6148 WAW. dH_aw. SO



Jennifer Bunch, CFM
May 30, 2012 — Page 2

in Section 5.352(4) of the Clatsop County Land and Water Development Use Ordinance (the
“LWDUO”), and concludes that each of the traffic-related requirements are satisfied without any
mitigation. Accordingly, the proposed development can be adequately served by the two
planned approaches. We believe that the submission of this Traffic Impact Study, and its
conclusion that the County’s traffic approval criteria are met and no mitigation measures are
required, fully resolves the basis for denial expressed by the Planning Commission.

Relationship to Polo Ridge

There was much discussion at the Planning Commission hearings about the
relationship between the proposed development and the conditionally approved Polo Ridge
subdivision. Although the initial tentative plat for the proposed subdivision showed possible
future connections between to the Polo Ridge subdivision, the proposed subdivision is intended
to be entirely separate and independent of Polo Ridge, and the tentative plat is being revised to
make that clear. No access to the Polo Ridge subdivision is needed for the present application
and no access is proposed to be provided to Polo Ridge (unless required by the County).>

Conclusion

We believe that this additional information clarifies some confusion about the
application and corrects the one approval criterion that the Planning Commission concluded was
not met. Therefore, we believe that the application now meets the approval criteria and should

be approved by the Board.

Thank you for your consideration of the enclosed information. Please contact me
at (503) 224-5560 or sa@bhlaw.com if you have any questions or would like additional

information.
Very truly onrs,
Stark Ackerman
SA:ckm:vc
Enclosure
538289 3.doc

cc: Clients (via e-mail)

? If Polo Ridge in the future requests access through our client’s development, we believe that would require a
modification to the Polo Ridge approval, and as part of that modification the County would have an opportunity to
consider the impacts, including the traffic impacts, of such a proposal.

b
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Attachment B
Final Traffic Impact Study dated June 6, 2012



TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM

To: Russ Earl and Osburn-Olson, LLC LANCASTER
ENGINEERING

From: Todd E. Mobley, PE, PTOE
y /)é-"/\ 321 SW 4w Ave,, Suite 400
DATE: June 6, 2012 Portiand, OR 97204
phone: 503.248.0313
] s : 503,248.9251
SusJect: Clatsop Estates and West Dunes Subdivisions hmm’:‘mimmg il

Traffic Impact Study
INTRODUCTION

This memorandum is written to describe the analysis, results, and recommendations undertaken for
the subject development and serves as the Traffic Impact Study (TIS) that is required by Clatsop
County. The TIS is required based on Clatsop County Land and Water Development Use Ordinance,

Section 5.352(2).

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposed development is north of Surf Pines Road on the west side of Highway 101. The
proposal consists only of the Clatsop Estates and West Dunes subdivisions. These two residential
subdivisions will create a total of 27 lots. Clatsop Estates is at the north end of the project area and
consists of nine lots. West Dunes is located immediately to the south and consists of 18 lots. Access
to the subdivisions is provided as follows:

West Dunes Lane: Also referred to as the “southern access”, this proposed internal street
will intersection Highway 101 and serve a total of 14 lots of the West
Dunes subdivision. A road approach to Highway 101 currently exists in
this location but is used only as field access.

Clatsop Estates Lane: Also referred to as the “northern access”, this street will serve four lots
from West Dunes subdivision, all nine lots of the Clatsop Estates
subdivision, and six existing properties, for a total of 19. In addition, the
street will serve as a maintenance access for an open space property. A
road approach to Highway 101 currently exists in this location to serve
the existing six properties.

Polo Ridge is an adjacent subdivision to the east. Access to Highway 101 is not proposed for the
purpose of serving Polo Ridge. The current land use action under consideration is only Clatsop
Estates and West Dunes.

In the vicinity of the site, Highway 101 is a two-lane facility with a single travel lane in each
direction and paved shoulders on both sides of the highway. The posted speed is 55 mph. The
Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) has jurisdiction over the highway and also has



Russ Earl and Osburn-Olson, LC
June 6, 2012
Page 2 of 5

permitting authority over all driveways and street intersections. In this section of Highway 101 there
are frequent private driveway and street approaches. Because there is not a well-established system
of local streets, many properties rely on Highway 101 for direct property access.

SCOPE OF WORK

The primary concern in this case is the safety and operation of the two subject approaches to
Highway 101. Given the small size of the two subdivisions under consideration and the relatively
large volume of traffic on Highway 101, impacts at any upstream or downstream intersections will
be negligible. Accordingly, the discussion and analysis in this memo will be limited to the two
approaches to the highway.

ODOT ANALYSIS & COMMENT

On February 28, 2012, ODOT submitted comments to the Clatsop County planning department via
email. These comments focus on the southern access and raise concerns that appear to result not
from any impact of the development proposed by this application, but from the impact if the Polo
Ridge subdivision also uses the southern access. This traffic study will only address the impacts of
the West Dunes and the Clatsop Estates subdivisions because these are the subdivisions that are the
subject of the current application and because the Polo Ridge subdivision does not currently have a
legal right to use the southern access'.

ODOT indicates that on 11/10/2008, a road approach application was approved for 21 single-family
homes and approved for construction. Through their own independent analysis, included with the
February 28, 2012 email, ODOT establishes the following:

e For 21 homes, a left-turn lane on Highway 101 at the approach is not warranted. In fact, it is
determined that a left-turn lane would not be needed unless 40 or more homes are served by
the approach. Note: The current application would result in the southern access serving 14
homes and the northern access serving 19 homes.
Intersection sight distance standards are satisfied
Stopping sight distance standards are satisfied
The localized crash rate is 0.32 crashes per million vehicle miles, which is less than half of
the 2010 statewide crash rate for similar facilities, which is 0.66.

In the ODOT analysis, no operational problems are raised when considering the original permitted
use of 21 single family homes. As currently proposed, the Clatsop Estates and West Dunes will not
result in more than 19 homes taking access to either of the two approaches to the state highway.

' The impact of the Polo Ridge subdivision can be considered by the County if and when a specific, complete
proposal is made to use the southern access. The County will have an opportunity to review impacts of such a
proposal at that time.



Russ Earl and Osburn-Olson, LC
June 6, 2012
Page 3 of §

TRIP GENERATION

To estimate the trips that will be generated by the proposed Clatsop Estates and West Dunes
subdivisions, trip rates from the manual TR/P GENERATION, Eighth Edition, published by the
Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) were used. Specifically, trip rates from land-use category
210, Single-Family Detached Housing were used. The trip rates are based on the number of
dwelling units.

The table below shows a summary of the trip generation calculations, divided into trips on each
approach to the highway. It should be noted that the trip generation here is considerably lower than
that in the ODOT comments, since that analysis was prepared based on 50 homes. Detailed trip
generation calculations are attached to this memorandum.

Trip Generation Summary

AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour Weekday  Saturday
In Out Total In Out Total Total Total
West Dunes Lane
14 Lots 3 8 11 9 5 14 134 142
Clatsop Estates Lane
19 Lots 4 10 14 12 7 19 182 192
TOTALS: 7 18 25 21 12 33 316 334

ODOT ANALYSIS PROCEDURES MANUAL

To determine the need for left-turn lanes or right-turn lanes at approaches to the highway, ODOT has
adopted analysis methodologies, which are contained in their Analysis Procedures Manual. The
examination of the need for a left-turn lane is contained in the comments submitted by ODOT. To
complete the analysis, the need for a right-tumn lane was also examined.

Exhibit 7-2 of the Analysis Procedures Manual shows that if the right-turning volume is less than 20
vehicles per hour, a right-turn lane is not required. In this case, the highest entering traffic volume
during the peak hour is 12 vehicles per hour. Assuming that these entering trips are split evenly
between northbound and southbound, the right-turning volume will be only six vehicles per hour.

There is an additional caveat in the analysis procedure that says if there are over 700 vehicles per
hour in the outside lane, then a shoulder should be provided if there is no right-turn lane. In this
case, there is a paved shoulder. A right-turn lane is not recommended.



Russ Earl and Osbum-Olson, LC
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CAMP RILEA TO SURF PINES CORRIDOR PLAN

ODOT is presently working on a corridor plan to examine the operation of this section of Highway
101, ranging from Camp Rilea on the north to Surf Pines Lane on the south. That plan is examining
safety and operation along Highway 101 from a corridor perspective. The study examines the near
and long-term operation of six intersections in this segment and notes the presence of many direct
driveway approaches. Study reports available to date note ongoing safety and capacity concerns.

The corridor study is important, and will be a valuable tool to help ODOT and Clatsop County plan
for a safe transportation system in this area. It is recognized that fewer road approaches along the
highway would help preserve mobility and efficient throughput. However, the study is still in
process, and has reached no conclusions nor been adopted as a governing document applicable to
planning decisions. In addition, identificd problem areas are not in the vicinity of the two
approaches that will serve the two subdivisions under consideration in the subject application, and
such a study cannot preclude properties such as this from taking access to the highway. This is
particularly true when ODOT’s own investigation shows no need for mitigation or improvement with
usage levels higher than what is currently proposed.

Ron Ash, Clatsop County Engineer, submitted comments via email on February 29, 2012 citing the
Camp Rilea to Surf Pines plan and raising concerns that an additional access to this section of
Highway 101 would decrease safety. As shown in the report and in ODOT’s analysis and
comments, an additional access can in fact be safely accommodated. Areas with the highest crash
rates identified in the Camp Rilea to Surf Pines Corridor Plan are not in the vicinity of the proposed
subdivisions. In fact, ODOT’s analysis shows that the crash rate for this segment is less than half of
the rate for similar facilities statewide.

APPROVAL CRITERIA

Established approval criteria when a TIS is required are contained in the Clatsop County Land and
Water Development Use Ordinance, Section 5.352(4). This code section is quoted in italics below,
with a responses inserted where necessary.

(A) Criteria. When a Traffic Impact Study is required, approval of the development proposal
requires satisfaction of the following criteria, in addition to other criteria applicable to the
proposal:

1) The proposed site design and traffic and circulation design and facilities, for all
transportation modes, including any mitigation measures, are designed to:
(a) Have the least negative impact on all applicable transportation facilities; and

Response:  Access to the two subdivisions is divided relatively equally, with each
approach to the highway having similarly low traffic volumes. This results
in a smaller impact than concentrating traffic volumes in one location. The
minor impact at each access does not create a need for mitigation.



Russ Earl and Osburn-Olson, LC
June 6, 2012
Page 5 of §

(8) Accommodate and encourage non-motor vehicular modes of transportation to the
extent practicable, and

Response: Given the rural character of the site, it is expected that the large majority of
trips to and from the subdivision will be auto-oriented. Non-motor vehicle
modes of transportation are accommodated on roadway shoulders where
available. This is consistent with how non-motor vehicle modes are
currently accommodated by the surrounding transportation system.

(c) Make the most efficient use of land and public facilities as practicable; and

Response: Given the geometric and topographical constraints of the site, the
subdivisions are configured in such a manner that maximizes the use of the
property and the public facilities that it uses and does not require any new
transportation accesses or facilities. Topography of the site prohibits the
connection of Clatsop Estates Lane and West Dunes Lane within the site.

(d) Provide the most direct, safe, and convenient routes practicable between on-site
destinations, and between on-site and off-site destinations,; and

Response: As mentioned above, topography prohibits the connection of Clatsop Estates
Lane and West Dunes Lane within the site. As such, the internal streets
offer the most direct and efficient circulation and access that is practicable

for this property.

(e) Otherwise comply with the applicable requirements of the Clatsop County Land and
Water Development Use Ordinance and the Standards Document.

Response: Applicable traffic-related requirements are satisfied and no mitigations are
recommended. Compliance with other applicable County requirements is
addressed in other submissions by the project applicants.

CONCLUSIONS & RECOMMENDATIONS

The proposed Clatsop Estates and West Dunes subdivisions can be adequately
accommodated by the two proposed approaches to Highway 101. It is recommended that
the approaches be constructed to ODOT standards. Left-turn lanes on Highway 101 are not
warranted at either approach, nor are right-turn lanes. Aside from construction of the new
private streets, no mitigations are recommended on Highway 101.

[EXPIRES: 2 /31 17,




TRIP GENERATION CALCULATIONS

Land Use: Single-Family Detached Housing
Land Use Code: 210
Variable: Dwelling Units
Variable Value: 14
AM PEAK HOUR PM PEAK HOUR
Trip Rate: 0.75 Trip Rate: 1.01
Enter | Exit | Total Enter | Exit | Total
Directional v 2 Directional " B
Distribution e VIS Distribution e i
Trip Ends 3 8 11 Trip Ends 9 5 14
WEEKDAY SATURDAY
Trip Rate: 9.57 Trip Rate: 10.08
Enter | Exit | Total Enter | Exit | Total
Directional 2 ’ Directional X :
Distribution 20is 0% Distribution e e
Trip Ends 67 67 134 Trip Ends 71 71 142

Source: TRIP GENERATION, Eighth Edition




TRIP GENERATION CALCULATIONS

Land Use: Single-Family Detached Housing

AM PEAK HOUR

Trip Rate: 0.75

Land Use Code.: 210
Variable: Dwelling Units
Variable Value: 19

PM PEAK HOUR

Trip Rate: 1.01

Enter | Exit | Total Enter | Exit | Total
Directional 4 Directional
7 0, 0, 0,
Distribution 2559 il Distribution Vi hs
Trip Ends 4 10 14 Trip Ends 12 7 19
WEEKDAY SATURDAY
Trip Rate: 9.57 Trip Rate: 10.08
Enter | Exit | Total Enter | Exit | Total
Directional - " Directional " "
Distribution A% e Distribution aia ay
Trip Ends 91 91 182 Trip Ends 96 96 192

Source: TRIP GENERATION, Eighth Edition
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CLATSOP ESTATES AND WEST DUNES
PROPOSED PROPERTY LINE ADJUSTMENTS
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CLATSOP ESTATES AND WEST DUNES
PROPOSED MPROVEMENTS

IN SECTION 27, T7N, R1OW, WM.
CLATSQOP COUNTY, OREGON
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CLATSOP ESTATES AND WEST DUNES
EXISTING CONDITIONS

IN SECTION 27, T7N, R10OW, W.M.
CLATSOP COUNTY, OREGON
DATE: OCTOBER, 20M SCALE: 1" = 200

SCALE: 1 = 200°

®
@
&
®
®
@

MNOTES

EXISTING GROUND CONTOUR 1" INTERVAL

EXISTING GROUND CONTOUR 10° INTERVAL

EXISTING WETLANO

TOP OF BANK

CUT ™ DUNE - APPROVEQ ODOT ACCESS LOCATION
EXISTING CAS LINE EASEMENT

EXISTING ROADWAY EASEMENT TO BE DEDICATED TO THE PUBLIC

SURF PINES RGAD

—_

PLANNER - ENGINEER - SURVEYOR
CKI, INC.

PO BOX 309

SEASIDE, OR 97138
503 738 4320 OFFICE
503 738 7854 FAX
WWW.CKINC.NET

APPLICANT/OWNER
RUSS EARL AND
OSBURN OLSON LLC
1369 STILLWATER COURT
SEASIDE, OREGON 97138

LAND SURVEYING - PLANNING
CIVIL ENGINEERING

DRAWNG MAME: §-054 DATE oF PLOT: 3/30/12

SHEET 4 OF 4
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Ron Ash email dated June 7, 2012



Jennifer Bunch

From: Ron Ash

Sent: Thursday, June 07, 2012 9:12 AM

To: Jennifer Bunch

Subject: RE: West Dunes and Clatsop Estates - Letter and Traffic Impact Study
Jennifer,

The abbreviated TIS for West Dunes and Clatsop Estates appears to show that there is not a warrant for either
right or left turn lanes for the proposed approach locations into the subdivision. However, | still believe to
provide safe ingress and egress for the subdivision and the public, that either a left turn lane should be
provided or the approach should be moved to the south across from Dellmoor Loop where a left turn lane is
already in place.

Ron

Ron Ash, P.E., P.L.S., County Engineer
Technical Services Manager

Department of Transportation

1100 Olney Ave

Astoria, OR 97103

503.325.8631 voice 503.325.9312 fax
rash@co.clatsop.or.us

ko COUNTY
()

From: Jennifer Bunch

Sent: Thursday, May 31, 2012 8:27 AM

To: 'matthew.C.Caswell@odot.state.or.us’; Ron Ash

Subject: FW: West Dunes and Clatsop Estates - Letter and Traffic Impact Study

Matt & Ron,
Attached is the TIS for the Earl/Osburn-Olson development on the Clatsop Plains. Since you had provided comment in
this matter | am asking for your input on the TIS.

Thanks!

Jennifer

From: Caroline E.K. MacLaren [mailto:ckm@bhlaw.com]

Sent: Wednesday, May 30, 2012 5:26 PM

To: Jennifer Bunch

Cc: Stark Ackerman; Vicki F. Christensen

Subject: West Dunes and Clatsop Estates - Letter and Traffic Impact Study

Jennifer:
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Jennifer Bunch

From: CASWELL Matthew C <Matthew.C.CASWELL@odot.state.or.us>
Sent: Thursday, June 07, 2012 10:11 AM

To: Jennifer Bunch

Cc: Ron Ash

Subject: RE: West Dunes and Clatsop Estates - Letter and Traffic Impact Study
Attachments: Lancaster TIA.PDF

Importance: High

Jennifer,

I would like to provide further comment on the Technical Memorandum dated May 29, 2010 from Lancaster
Engineering. There are two points | take issue with in the Technical Memorandum:

1.

The memorandum incorrectly concludes from my February 28, 2012 email that a left turn lane is not
needed unless 40 or more homes are served by the approach1: The statement is contained on page 2 of
the report under the first bullet of the ODOT Analysis & Comment as stated: “In fact, it is determined that
a left-turn lane would not be needed unless 40 or more homes are served by the approach.”

This statement is very misleading. My comment in the email stated that a left turn warrant was met for 40
homes. This analysis was based on a volume warrant as shown in my attached documentation, and was
meant to show that 40 homes would absolutely require a left tumn lane without any further analysis. As any
Civil Engineer who evaluates left tum warrants should know, the volume warrant is only one of many
criteria reviewed in an analysis for a left turn warrant. Nowhere in my email did | state that a left turn lane
was not needed unless 40 or more homes were served by this approach. In fact, | stated in my email that
ODOT was concerned with safety and operations and under our current rules a traffic impact analysis
would be required for as little as 9 homes being served by an approach.

The memorandum also concludes that the analysis completed in 2008 is still valid and therefore did not
provide a left turn analysis. The existing approach was analyzed and approved in 2008. In general, ODOT
does not accept a traffic impact analysis older than 3 years. The original analysis is almost four years

old. The current approach under consideration has not been constructed and development of homes will
most likely not be completed in the near future. Traffic volumes are anticipated to significantly increase in
the near future with the new big box developments in Warrenton. Since the original analysis was
completed over 3 year<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>